

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

08 SEP 23 AM 10:13

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *[Signature]*

DEPUTY

No. 35920-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

THE HONORABLE RICHARD B. SANDERS,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF
THE HONORABLE RICHARD B. SANDERS

K & L GATES LLP

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA # 13557

Matthew J. Segal, WSBA # 29797

Gregory J. Wong, WSBA # 39329

Attorneys for

The Honorable Richard B. Sanders

K & L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Avenue
Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104-1158
(206) 623-7580

89-77-1-2118

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Justice Sanders Did Not Submit a Public Records Act Request For Only Those Documents Produced to Tim Ford.	2
B. The AGO’s Subsequent Production of Documents After the Initiation of Litigation Violated the PRA.	6
C. The AGO Continues to Manufacture New Reasons to Explain Its Wrongful Withholding of Records.	9
1. The AGO’s newest theory on how and when it claimed the attorney-client privilege is contrary to the facts and law.....	9
2. The AGO incorrectly interprets the trial court’s ruling on the attorney-client privilege.....	11
3. Adopting the judicially created common interest doctrine requires an impermissibly broad construction of exemptions to the PRA.	14
4. The AGO asks the court to infer too much in its application of the controversy exemption.	18
D. The Trial Court Erred by Considering Appendix A as Substantive Evidence to Support Claimed Exemptions.....	19
E. The Court’s Decision to Award Penalties and Fees Should be Affirmed, But the Court Erred in Its Calculations of the Appropriate Amount.	23
1. The PRA’s brief explanation requirement is a vital component of understanding withheld public records, the violation of which calls for waiver or a monetary penalty.	23
2. PRA responses that create a moving target for the requester call for more than the minimum penalty.	27
3. Public entities that improperly withhold public records are penalized for every day the record is	

wrongfully withheld..... 31

4. The trial court improperly segregated fees and costs..... 32

F. There is No Basis to Reverse the Trial Court’s Award of Fees and Penalties..... 34

III. CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Washington State Cases	
<i>Citizens for Fair Share v. State,</i>	
117 Wn. App. 411, 72 P.3d 206 (2003)	26
<i>Dawson v. Daly,</i>	
120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993)	18
<i>Flower v. T.R.A. Indus., Inc.,</i>	
127 Wn. App. 13, 111 P.3d 1192 (2005)	20
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle,</i>	
151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004)	10, 11, 13, 18
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe,</i>	
90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)	3, 24, 32
<i>Heidebrink v. Moriwaki,</i>	
104 Wn.2d 392, 706 P.2d 212 (1985)	14
<i>Heidebrink v. Moriwaki,</i>	
38 Wn. App. 388, 685 P.2d 1109 (1984)	14
<i>In re Sanders,</i>	
159 Wn.2d 517, 145 P. 3d 1208 (2006)	17
<i>Kleven v. City of Des Moines,</i>	
111 Wn. App. 284, 44 P.3d 887 (2002)	25
<i>Lindberg v. County of Kitsap,</i>	
133 Wn.2d 729, 948 P.2d 805 (1997)	28
<i>O'Neill v. City of Shoreline,</i>	
__ Wn. App. __, 187 P.3d 822 (2008)	1, 3, 25
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. University of Washington,</i>	
125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994)	29, 30
<i>Sanders v. State,</i>	
139 Wn. App. 200, 159 P.3d 479 (2007),	

<i>review granted</i> , No. 80393-5 (May 16, 2008).....	17
<i>Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. City of Spokane</i> ,	
155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005)	7, 8, 15, 29
<i>Tacoma Pub. Library v. Woessner</i> ,	
90 Wn.App. 205, 951 P.2d 357, 972 P.2d 932 (1998)	32
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> ,	
122 Wn.2d 299 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	3
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> ,	
144 Wn. App. 573, 183 P.3d 346 (2008)	7, 29
<i>Yacobellis v. City of Bellingham</i> ,	
64 Wn. App. 295, 825 P.2d 324 (1992)	25
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> ,	
114 Wn. App. 836, 60 P.3d 667 (2003),	
<i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004).....	33
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> ,	
137 Wn. App. 69, 151 P.3d 243 (2007)	27, 28
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> ,	
152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2005)	24, 28, 31, 32
Federal Cases	
<i>Currie v. IRS</i> ,	
704 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1983).....	22, 23
<i>In re In-Store Adver. Sec. Litig.</i> ,	
163 F.R.D. 452 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Aramony</i> ,	
88 F.3d 1369 (4th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Chen</i> ,	
99 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> ,	
892 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1989).....	15

<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 383 F. Supp. 1049 (D.D.C. 1974)	23
Washington State Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Laws of 1987, ch. 403, § 1	14
RCW 42.17	1
RCW 42.17.310(4).....	26
RCW 42.56	1
RCW 42.56.030	5, 14
RCW 42.56.070	26
RCW 42.56.100	1, 3, 25
RCW 42.56.210(3).....	19, 23, 24, 26
RCW 42.56.520	25
RCW 42.56.550(4).....	31
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	15
Rules	
Canon 1	17
Canon 2(A).....	17
CR 2A	5
CR 30(b)(6).....	passim
Other Sources	
II Edna S. Epstein, <i>The Attorney-Client Privilege and the Work-Product Doctrine</i> , (5th ed. 2007)	15, 17
